(twin cable) is the preferred network option because it addresses the identified need and maximises the

present value of net market benefits compared with all the other options;

• The optimum timing of the investment is to have the preferred network option in service by 1 November 2024

to align with the start of the 2024-25 summer peak demand period. However, given the lead time for project

construction and commissioning, the completion of the preferred network option is by 1 November 2025; and

• There are no credible non-network options or combinations of non-network options with network options that

could be used to defer the need for the preferred network option.

The preferred option (Option 5) was tested under a range of sensitivities including variations in costs, VCR and

other base assumptions. In each case, Option 5 was confirmed to provide positive economic benefits, and is the

highest-ranked option as shown in Table 7–19 below.

Table 7–19: Net Present Value (NPV) Economic Benefits sensitivities (real million, $2023)

Option

Higher

Costs

+30%

Lower

VCR

-10%

Lower

Growth

-20%

Higher

Disc Rate

+1%

Lower

Costs

-10%

Higher

VCR

+10%

Higher

Growth

+10%

Lower

Disc Rate

-1%

Option 1 n/a

Option 2 17.02 19.20 18.91 19.11 26.05 28.41 26.00 29.62

Option 3 43.04 40.48 36.84 39.23 47.12 51.70 50.66 54.26

Option 4 44.64 42.17 38.49 40.85 49.27 54.03 52.92 56.72

Option 5 45.72 43.03 39.16 41.69 50.09 54.94 53.84 57.68

  CONCLUSIONS AND NEXT STEPS

Public—8 September 2023 © Jemena Electricity Networks (Vic) Ltd   28

8. Conclusions and next steps

This section details the preferred option and next steps in the RIT-D consultation process.

8.1 Preferred option

In line with the assessment, the preferred option is Option 5, as this option maximises the net economic benefit

to all those who produce, consume and transport electricity in the NEM. This solution will deliver a reliability-

maintained outcome and is in the long-term interests of JEN’s customers.

Option 5, to combine BTS-FF 184 and BTS-FF 188 and augment BTS-FF 22kV loop with a third 22 kV line (twin